

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/18/2023 10:57 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/18/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

102287-5

No. 56441-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA

Herbert L. Whitehead, III, Jennifer L. Whitehead, Southwest
Enterprises, LLC, Mt. View Enterprises, LLC, Whitehead
Consulting, LLC and Whitehead Enterprises, LLC,

Petitioner

vs.

Kenneth Wren and Alice Wren, et al.

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

William A. Kinsel, WSBA #18077
Attorney for Respondents Wren
Kinsel Law Offices, PLLC
2401 Fourth Avenue, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 706-8148

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Identity of Petitioners	1
B.	Decision	1
C.	Issues Presented for Review	1
D.	Statement of the Case	7
	1. This Appeal Arose from a CR 54(b) Final Judgment Following Summary Judgment	7
	2. Scope of Appeal	8
	3. Background	10
	4. The Wrens Execute on Their Security	11
	5. Defendant Makers Owed \$886,432.17, plus Late Charges, Fees, and Costs on the 2010 LOC Through Maturity on March 13, 2020	12
	6. Whitehead Enterprises Loans of \$160,000	15
E.	Argument Why Review Should Be Accepted	17
	1. The Supreme Court Should Accept Review Either to Clarify or Decide that Checks are Subject to Hearst.....	17
	a. Hearst States That the Objective Manifestation Theory of Contracts Applies to Instruments, and Checks are Instruments.....	17
	2. Judge Schwartz Properly Applied the Context Rule.....	27
	3. The Supreme Court Should Accept Review of the Judicial Estoppel Issue	29
F.	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 174 Wash. 2d 851, 861, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	30
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wash.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	passim
<u>Hearst Commc'ns v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 503-504, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	passim
<u>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</u> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 695-96, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	18
<u>In re Est. of Larson</u> , 71 Wn.2d 349, 354, 428 P.2d 558 (1967).....	passim
<u>State Department of Fisheries v J-Z Sales Corporation</u> , 25 Wash.App. 671, 680-681, 610 P.2d 390 (1980).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Comer</u> , 176 Wash. 257, 28 P.2d 1027 (1934)	24
<u>State v. Richards</u> , 97 Wash. 587, 167 P. 47. (p. 266, 28 P.2d p. 1031).....	24
<u>Washington Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Alsager</u> , 165 Wash.App. 10, 14, 266 P.3d 905 (2011)	26

Statutes

RCW 62A.3-104	2, 17, 19, 25
---------------------	---------------

Rules

CR 54(b).....	passim
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	19
RAP 13.4(b)(1) & (4).....	2-5, 17, 27
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	6, 19, 20, 30

APPENDIX

1. May 9, 2023 Unpublished Opinion
2. July 19, 2023 Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration
3. RCW 62A.3-104
